Health care cost inflation		  8,00% per annum
	 CPI inflation		  6,00% per annum
	 Expected retirement age	 63
	 Membership discontinued at retirement	 0%

	� We have assumed that the current contribution table(s) of the medical scheme(s) would continue to apply in the future,

with allowance for inflationary increases of 8% per annum. We have assumed that health care cost inflation exceeds CPI
inflation by an average of 2,00% per annum over the long term.

	� The annualised compound rates of increase for the ten-year period 1998 to 2007 are:
	 CPIX inflation		  6,4%
	 Medical care and health expense inflation		  9,3%
	 Registered medical schemes contribution inflation		  9,6%

	� Based on current industry data, a starting proportion of 15% of average remuneration is assumed at the start of the first

year. The proportion is monitored over a period of 40 years. We assumed that average remuneration inflation would equal
CPI inflation.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 May 2009

47
a.b.e. Construction Chemicals Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2009

11.	 Employee benefit liability continued
	 Sensitivity analysis
		  	 Health care cost inflation
			   Central assumption 8%	 -1%	 +1%
	 Accrued liability 31 May 2009 	 (Rand)	 2 402 900	 2 056 882	 2 828 213
	 Change	 (%)	 –	 -14,4	 +17,7
	 Current service cost
	   plus interest cost 2009/10 	 (Rand)	 328 000	 279 128	 389 992
	 Change	 (%)	 –	 -14,9	 +18,9

		  	 Health care cost inflation
			   Central assumption 8%	 +5% for five years	+10% for five years
	 Accrued liability 31 May 2009 	 (Rand)	 2 402 900	 2 984 402	 3 676 437
	 Change	 (%)	 –	 +24,2	 +53,0

			   Discount rate
			   Central assumption 9,25%	 -1%	 +1%
	 Accrued liability 31 May 2009 	 (Rand)	 2 402 900	 2 828 213	 2 061 688
	 Change	 (%)	 –	 +17,7	 -14,2

		  	 Expected retirement age
			   Central assumption 63 years	 One year younger	 One year older
	 Accrued liability 31 May 2009	  (Rand)	 2 402 900	 2 599 938	 2 208 265
	 Change	 (%)	 –	 +8,2	 -8,1

48
a.b.e. Construction Chemicals Limited

ANNUAL REPORT 2009

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 May 2009

12.	 Provisions
	 Reconciliation of provisions – 2009
				   	 Utilised
		  Opening	 Amounts		  during
		  balance 	 reversed	 Additions	 the year	 Total
		  R	 R	 R	 R	 R
	 Claims provision	 219 000	 –	 244 659	 (448 659)	 15 000
	 Bonus provision	 1 013 462	 –	 2 773 329	 (2 555 393)	 1 231 398
		  1 232 462	 –	 3 017 988	 (3 004 052)	 1 246 398

	 Reconciliation of provisions – 2008
					   Utilised
		  Opening	 Amounts		  during
		  balance 	 reversed	 Additions	 the year	 Total
		  R	 R	 R	 R	 R
	 Claims provision	 186 671	 (44 968)	 219 000	 (141 703)	 219 000
	 Bonus provision	 894 964	 –	 2 337 650	 (2 219 152)	 1 013 462
		  1 081 635	 (44 968)	 2 556 650	 (2 360 855)	 1 232 462

					   2009	 2008
					   R	 R
	 Non-current liabilities	 	 15 000	 219 000
	 Current liabilities		  1 231 398	 1 013 462
			   		  1 246 398	 1 232 462

	 The effect of discounting is insignificant and therefore no adjustment has been processed.

	 Claims provision relates to possible claims for product failure.

					   2009	 2008
					   R	 R

13.	 Trade and other payables
	 Trade payables		  31 963 788	 33 731 849
	 Profit share/merit bonus accruals		  1 165 287	 1 456 397
	 Accrued leave pay		  1 257 736	 966 128
	 Accrued liabilities		  10 730 729	 13 311 869
	 Other payables		  420 833	 321 896
					   45 538 373	 49 788 139

49
a.b.e. Construction Chemicals Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2009

				   2009	 2008
				   R	 R

14.	 Revenue
	 Revenue is stated at the invoice amount less volume rebates and
	 discounts allowed, and value added tax.

	 Sale of goods	 270 554 280	 227 147 281
	 Volume rebates and discounts allowed	 (7 825 354)	 (6 842 693)
				   262 728 926	 220 304 588

15.	 Cost of sales
	 Sale of goods
	 Cost of goods sold 	 142 349 427	 116 447 060
	 Discount received	 (292 780)	 (193 373)
	 Transport expenses	 6 171 275	 5 842 778
	 Employee costs	 7 777 315	 6 817 849
	 Depreciation	 500 442	 856 083
	 Maintenance	 1 484 895	 1 113 647
	 Other manufacturing costs	 4 583 643	 4 552 963
				   162 574 217	 135 437 007

16.	 Operating profit
	 Operating profit for the year is stated after accounting for the following:
	 Other income comprises:
	 Insurance proceeds on flood damage	 –	 (6 529 054)
	 Profit on sale of assets	 (204 103)	 (159 951)
	 Profit on exchange differences	 (659 089)	 (559 139)
	 Royalties		  (100 444)	 (125 397)
	 Export freight recovery	 (1 019 793)	 (1 707 995)
	 Sundry income	 (16 431)	 –
	 Training rebate	 (270 940)	 (314 098)
				   (2 270 800)	 (9 395 634)
	 Operating lease charges
	 Premises		  649 466	 665 007
	 Equipment		  317 153	 450 842
				   966 619	 1 115 849

	� There are purchase options for the majority of assets under operating leases. Full maintenance leases are subject
to escalation clauses. Certain of these operating leases are linked to the prime lending rate while others have fixed
escalation clauses.

50
a.b.e. Construction Chemicals Limited

ANNUAL REPORT 2009

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 May 2009

				   2009	 2008
				   R	 R

16.	 Operating profit continued
	 Expenses and impairments relating to flood damage
	 (included in other expenses):
	 Impairment of stock	 –	 4 406 239
	 Expenses due to flood	 –	 765 090

[…]

on finance leases. Consequently, the company is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.

	� Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and bank balances. Excess funds are deposited with reputable
financial institutions on a rate quotation basis. This ensures that the company earns the most advantageous rates of
interest available.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	� The company is sensitive to the movements in the ZAR interest rates, which are the primary interest rates to which the

company is exposed. The company has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change to the
income statement of an instantaneous increase or decrease of 2% (200 basis points) in market interest rates on financial
liabilities from the applicable rate as at 31 May, for each class of financial instrument with all other variables remaining
constant. The calculations were determined with reference to the outstanding financial liability balances for the year. This
represents no change from the prior period in the method and assumptions used. This analysis is for illustrative purposes
only and represents management’s best estimate of reasonably possible changes in interest rates.

			   2009	 2008
			   After tax effect on profit and loss	 After tax effect on profit and loss
			   	 2% increase	 2% decrease	 2% increase	 2% decrease
				   R	 R	 R	 R
	 Variable rate instalment sale liabilities		  –	 –	 (1 075)	 1 075
	 Variable rate finance lease liabilities		  (69 115)	 69 115	 (49 319)	 49 319
	 Bank			  315 580	 (315 580)	 283 538	 (283 538)

	 Foreign exchange risk
	� Foreign exchange risk arises when recognised assets and liabilities or future commercial transactions are denominated

in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The company trades internationally and is therefore directly
exposed to foreign exchange risk through its foreign currency denominated trade debtors, trade payables and forward
exchange contracts.

	 Currency risk
	� Foreign currency monetary items are restated at each reporting date to incorporate the underlying foreign exchange

movements, as prescribed by IAS 21 – The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. The company is predominantly